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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1.    Consolidated Financial Statements
 

AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

 
  

September 30,
2002

   

December 31,
2001

 
   (Unaudited)      
   (In thousands, except par value)  

ASSETS           

Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 58,891   $ 15,654 
Short-term held-to-maturity investments    11,116    16,314 
Accounts receivable, net    129,246    105,416 
Income taxes receivable    —      4,803 
Prepaid expenses    10,326    7,810 
Other current assets    2,740    1,943 

     
Total current assets    212,319    151,940 

Fixed assets, net    10,120    7,713 
Deferred income taxes, net    16,432    19,406 
Deposits    1,347    617 
Goodwill, net    135,532    127,752 
Other intangibles, net    1,301    1,501 

     
Total assets   $ 377,051   $ 308,929 

     

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY           

Current liabilities:           

Bank overdraft   $ 3,762   $ 1,643 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    13,303    5,625 
Accrued compensation and benefits    35,622    23,965 
Income taxes payable    4,835    —   
Other current liabilities    1,093    4,229 

     
Total current liabilities    58,615    35,462 

Long-term liabilities    1,771    1,562 
     

Total liabilities    60,386    37,024 
     
Stockholders’ equity:           

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000 shares authorized; 42,991 and 42,290 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, respectively    430    423 

Additional paid-in capital    352,624    345,821 
Accumulated deficit    (36,389)    (74,339)

     
Total stockholders’ equity    316,665    271,905 

     
Commitments and contingencies           

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 377,051   $ 308,929 
     
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 

 
  

Three Months Ended September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 
  

2002

   

2001

  

2002

   

2001

   (Unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue   $ 203,445   $ 137,936  $568,636   $ 357,108
Cost of revenue    153,748    103,310   430,350    267,333
         

Gross profit    49,697    34,626   138,286    89,775
         
Expenses:                   

Selling, general and administrative, excluding non-cash stock-based compensation    25,049    18,714   72,181    49,750
Non-cash stock-based compensation    219    4,366   655    13,096
Amortization    98    1,432   272    4,128
Depreciation    837    604   2,265    1,484
Transaction costs    —      —     139    —  

         
Total expenses    26,203    25,116   75,512    68,458

         
Income from operations    23,494    9,510   62,774    21,317

Interest (income) expense, net    (66)    3,783   (217)   11,780
         

Income before income taxes    23,560    5,727   62,991    9,537
Income tax expense    9,268    2,978   25,041    4,959

         
Net income   $ 14,292   $ 2,749  $ 37,950   $ 4,578

         
Net income per common share:                   

Basic   $ 0.33   $ 0.10  $ 0.89   $ 0.16
         

Diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.09  $ 0.80   $ 0.15
         
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic    42,989    28,835   42,627    28,835
         
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted    47,054    31,431   47,152    31,431
         
 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 

 
  

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

 

 
  

Common Stock

  Additional
Paid-in Capital

 

  Accumulated
Deficit

 

  
Total

 
 

  

Shares

  

Amount

      
   (Unaudited, in thousands)  
Balance, December 31, 2001   42,290  $ 423  $ 345,821   $ (74,339)  $271,905 
Costs of issuance of common stock   —     —     (1,056)   —      (1,056)
Exercise of stock options   701   7   3,176    —      3,183 
Non-cash income tax benefit from stock option exercises   —     —     4,028    —      4,028 
Non-cash stock-based compensation   —     —     655    —      655 
Net income   —     —     —      37,950    37,950 
           
Balance, September 30, 2002   42,991  $ 430  $ 352,624   $ (36,389)  $316,665 
           
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 

 
  

Nine Months Ended September 30,

 

 
  

2002

     

2001

 
   (Unaudited, in thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities:             

Net income   $ 37,950     $ 4,578 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:             

Depreciation and amortization    2,537      5,612 
Provision for bad debts    2,810      2,100 
Non-cash interest expense    278      4,068 
Provision for (benefit from) deferred income taxes    52      (6,376)
Non-cash stock-based compensation    655      13,096 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets    (1)     (1)
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:             

Accounts receivable    (24,913)     (21,499)
Income taxes receivable and other current assets    947      (2,985)
Deposits    (668)     (39)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    4,339      1,984 
Accrued compensation and benefits    11,331      8,234 
Income taxes payable    12,501      3,568 
Due to former shareholder    —        (1,940)
Other liabilities    16      32 

       
Net cash provided by operating activities    47,834      10,432 

       
Cash flows from investing activities:             

Proceeds from maturity of short-term held-to-maturity investments    5,198      —   
Purchase of fixed assets    (3,298)     (2,880)
Cash paid for deferred purchase agreement    (1,000)     —   
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired    (9,534)     (12,976)

       
Net cash used in investing activities    (8,634)     (15,856)

       
Cash flows from financing activities:             

Capital lease repayments    (171)     (59)
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable    —        18,000 
Payment of financing costs    (38)     (629)
Payments on notes payable    —        (9,522)
Offering costs    (1,056)     —   
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs    3,183      —   
Change in bank overdraft    2,119      1,041 

       
Net cash provided by financing activities    4,037      8,831 

       
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    43,237      3,407 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    15,654      546 
       
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 58,891     $ 3,953 
       
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:             

Cash paid for interest (net of $0 and $55 capitalized in 2002 and 2001, respectively)   $ 190     $ 7,168 
       

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 8,490     $ 6,816 
       
Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:             

Accrued interest on notes payable converted to additional notes payable   $ —       $ 2,476 
       

Fixed assets obtained through capital leases   $ 1,262     $ 54 
       
Supplemental disclosures of noncash investing and financing activities:             

Fair value of assets acquired in acquisitions, net of cash received   $ 2,082     $ 6,205 
Goodwill    7,780      11,325 
Noncompete covenants    200      200 
Liabilities assumed    (528)     (4,754)

       
Net cash paid for acquisitions   $ 9,534     $ 12,976 

       
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.

 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
1.    BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 

The consolidated balance sheets and related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity and cash flows contained in this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q, which are unaudited, include the accounts of AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (the Company) and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All material
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. In the opinion of management, all entries necessary for a fair presentation of such
financial statements have been included. These entries consisted only of normal recurring items. The results of operations for the interim period are not
necessarily indicative of the results that you may expect for the full year.
 

The consolidated financial statements do not include all information and notes necessary for a complete presentation of financial position, results of
operations and cash flows in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Please refer to the Company’s audited
consolidated financial statements and the related notes for the year ended December 31, 2001, contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.
 

Certain amounts in the 2001 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2002 presentation.
 
2.    EARNINGS PER SHARE
 

Basic earnings per share (EPS) excludes dilution and is computed by dividing net income attributable to common stockholders by the weighted average of
common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock
(convertible preferred stock, warrants to purchase common stock and common stock options using the treasury stock method) were exercised or converted into
common stock. Potential common shares in the diluted EPS computation are excluded in loss periods as their effect would be anti-dilutive.
 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the computation of basic and diluted EPS:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended September
30,

 
  

2002

  

2001

  

2002

  

2001

Net income   $ 14,292  $ 2,749  $ 37,950  $ 4,578
         
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic    42,989   28,835   42,627   28,835
         
Basic net income per common share   $ 0.33  $ 0.10  $ 0.89  $ 0.16
         
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic    42,989   28,835   42,627   28,835
Plus stock options    4,065   716   4,525   716
Plus warrants    —     1,880   —     1,880
         
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted    47,054   31,431   47,152   31,431
         
Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.30  $ 0.09  $ 0.80  $ 0.15
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

 
3.    ACQUISITIONS
 

On May 1, 2001, AMN Healthcare, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (AMN), acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of
O’Grady-Peyton International (USA), Inc. (OGP), a healthcare staffing company specializing in the recruitment of nurses domestically and from English-
speaking foreign countries. The acquisition was recorded using the purchase method of accounting. Thus, the results of operations from the acquired assets are
included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements from the acquisition date.
 

On April 23, 2002, AMN acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding stock of Healthcare Resource Management Corporation (HRMC), a nationwide
provider of travel healthcare staffing. The acquisition was recorded using the purchase method of accounting. Thus, the results of operations from the acquired
assets are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements from the acquisition date. The purchase price paid to the former stockholders of HRMC
included a payment of $8,561,000 in cash (net of $199,000 cash received), and $400,000 which was delivered to an escrow agent on the acquisition date in
accordance with the purchase agreement. The funds held in escrow are to be released to the former shareholders on April 23, 2003.
 

AMN acquired HRMC’s assets of $2,070,000 (net of cash received), assumed its liabilities of $524,000 and recorded goodwill in the amount of
$7,379,000, which is not subject to amortization under the provisions of Statement of Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142 (see Note 5) and is tax deductible in
its entirety. AMN allocated $200,000 of the purchase price to the noncompete agreement, which is being amortized over the four-year life of the agreement.
 

Unaudited pro forma operating results for the Company, assuming the acquisitions of OGP and HRMC had been made at the beginning of the periods
presented, are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):
 

 
  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 
  

2002

  

2001

Revenue   $ 573,367  $ 377,119
Income from operations    63,130   23,434
Net income   $ 38,166  $ 5,311
     
Basic net income per common share   $ 0.90  $ 0.18
     
Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.81  $ 0.17
     
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic    42,627   28,835
     
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted    47,152   31,431
     

 
4.    COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 

SFAS No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income, establishes rules for the reporting of comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income
includes items such as effective gains and losses on foreign currency forward exchange contracts, foreign currency translation adjustments, and unrealized
holding gains and losses on available-for-sale securities. For the nine months ended September 30, 2002, comprehensive income equaled net income.
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

 
5.    NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
 

In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations, and SFAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets. SFAS No. 141 requires the use of the purchase method for all business combinations initiated after June 30, 2001 and provides guidance on
purchase accounting related to the recognition of intangible assets and accounting for negative goodwill. SFAS No. 142 changes the accounting for goodwill from
an amortization method to an impairment-only approach. Under SFAS No. 142, goodwill will be tested annually and whenever events or circumstances occur
indicating that goodwill might be impaired.
 

The Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 142 as of January 1, 2002. Upon adoption of SFAS No. 142, the Company ceased amortization of
goodwill and performed the two-step transitional impairment test. SFAS No. 142 requires the impairment test be applied to the relevant “reporting unit” which
may differ from the specific entities acquired from which the goodwill arose. Due to the integrated nature of the Company’s operations and lack of differing
economic characteristics among the Company’s subsidiaries, the entire Company was determined to be one single reporting unit.
 

As of the date of adoption of SFAS No. 142, the Company had unamortized goodwill in the amount of $127,752,000 and unamortized identifiable
intangible assets in the amount of $871,000, all of which are subject to the transition provisions of SFAS Nos. 141 and 142. Amortization expense related to
goodwill was $3,898,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2001. The Company adopted SFAS No. 142 as of January 1, 2002, performed the two-step
transitional goodwill impairment test and determined there was no impairment as of January 1, 2002. The Company has also re-evaluated the classifications of its
existing intangible assets and goodwill in accordance with SFAS No. 141 and has determined that the current classifications conform with the criteria in
SFAS No. 141.
 

As of September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, the Company had the following acquired intangible assets with definite lives (in thousands):
 

 
  

September 30, 2002

   

December 31, 2001

 

 

  

Gross
carrying
amount

    

Accumulated
amortization

   

Gross
carrying
amount

    

Accumulated
amortization

 
Non-compete agreements   $ 1,544    $ (737)   $ 1,336    $ (465)
Deferred financing costs    671     (177)    633     (3)
             
Total   $ 2,215    $ (914)   $ 1,969    $ (468)
             

 
Aggregate amortization expense for the intangible assets presented in the above table was $448,000 and $1,316,000 for the nine months ended

September 30, 2002 and September 30, 2001, respectively. Amortization of deferred financing costs is included in interest expense. Estimated future aggregate
amortization expense as of September 30, 2002 is as follows (in thousands):
 

 
  

Amount

Three months ending December 31, 2002   $ 164
Year ending December 31, 2003   $ 606
Year ending December 31, 2004   $ 446
Year ending December 31, 2005   $ 67
Year ending December 31, 2006 and thereafter   $ 18
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AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

 
As of September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, the Company had unamortized goodwill of $135.5 million and $127.8 million, respectively. The

changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 are as follows (in thousands):
 

 
  

Amount

Goodwill, as of December 31, 2001   $ 127,752
Goodwill acquired    7,780
   
Goodwill as of September 30, 2002   $ 135,532
   

 
The following reconciliation adjusts net income for amortization expense related to goodwill that is no longer amortized under SFAS No. 142, net of tax (in

thousands, except per share data):
 

 
  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 
  

2002

  

2001

Net income, as reported   $ 37,950  $ 4,578
Goodwill amortization, net of tax    —     1,871
     
Adjusted net income   $ 37,950  $ 6,449
     
Basic net income per common share:         

Net income per common share, as reported   $ 0.89  $ 0.16
Goodwill amortization per common share    —     0.06

     
Adjusted net income per common share—basic   $ 0.89  $ 0.22

     
Diluted net income per common share:         

Diluted net income per common share, as reported   $ 0.80  $ 0.15
Goodwill amortization per common share    —     0.06

     
Adjusted net income per common share—diluted   $ 0.80  $ 0.21

     
 
6.    SUBSEQUENT EVENT
 

On November 11, 2002, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $100 million of our common stock, from time to time through December
31, 2003, in open market or privately negotiated transactions. We expect to use available cash balances to effect the repurchase of our common stock. However, if
necessary, we could incur indebtedness under our secured revolving credit facility to effect the repurchase of our common stock.
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Item 2.    Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, our financial statements and the notes thereto and other
financial information included elsewhere herein and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001. Certain statements in this
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” are “forward-looking statements.” See “—Special Note Regarding
Forward-Looking Statements.”
 
Overview
 

We are a leading temporary healthcare staffing company and the largest nationwide provider of travel nurse staffing services, one of the fastest growing
segments of the temporary healthcare staffing industry. We recruit nurses and allied health professionals, our “temporary healthcare professionals,” and place
them on temporary assignments, typically for 13 weeks away from their permanent homes, at hospitals and healthcare facilities throughout the United States.
 

We market our services to two distinct customer bases: (1) hospitals and healthcare facilities and (2) nurses and allied healthcare professionals. We have
established a geographically diverse hospital and client base, ranging from national healthcare providers to premier teaching and regional hospitals. We currently
hold contracts with over 40% of all acute-care hospitals in the United States, which provides our temporary healthcare professionals with a broad selection of
assignments in all regions of the country. Our hospital and healthcare facility clients utilize our services to help manage staff shortages, flexible staffing models,
new unit openings, seasonal patient census variations, and other short and long-term staffing needs. Nurses and allied healthcare professionals join us for a variety
of reasons, including to seek flexible work opportunities, to travel to different areas of the country, to build their clinical skills and resume by working at
prestigious healthcare facilities, to escape the demands and political environment of working as a permanent staff nurse and to earn attractive compensation and
benefit packages.
 

To enhance our ability to successfully attract temporary healthcare professionals, we use a multi-brand recruiting strategy to recruit in the United States and
internationally under our six separate brands. Our multi-brand strategy offers temporary healthcare professionals a selection of brands and recruitment teams,
which we believe enhances our ability to attract more new candidates. We believe that we have organized our operating model to deliver consistent, high-quality
sales and service efforts to our two client bases. Processes within our operating model have been developed and are in place with the intent to maximize the
quantity and quality of assignment requests (orders) from our hospital clients and increase the expediency and probability of successfully placing our temporary
healthcare professionals. The consistent quality of the benefit and support services which we provide to our temporary healthcare professionals is also critical to
our growth and success, since the majority of our travelers stay with us for multiple assignments and our largest source of new candidates is word-of-mouth
referrals from satisfied current and former temporary healthcare professionals.
 

We derive substantially all of our revenue from fees paid directly by hospitals and healthcare facilities rather than from payments by government or other
third parties. We enter into two types of contracts with our hospital and healthcare facility clients: flat rate contracts and payroll contracts. Under a flat rate
contract, the temporary healthcare professional becomes an employee of the hospital or healthcare facility and is placed on their payroll. We bill the hospital or
healthcare facility a “flat” weekly rate to compensate us for providing recruitment, housing and travel services. Alternatively, under a payroll contract, the
temporary healthcare professional is our employee. We then bill our hospital or healthcare facility client at an hourly rate to compensate us for the temporary
healthcare professional’s wages and benefits, as well as for recruitment, housing and travel services. Our clients generally prefer payroll contracts because this
arrangement eliminates significant employee and payroll administrative burdens for them. Although the temporary healthcare professional wage and benefits
billed under a payroll contract primarily represent a pass-through cost component for us, we are able to generate greater profits by providing these value-added
services. While payroll contracts generate more gross profit than flat rate contracts, the gross margin generated is lower due to the pass-through of the temporary
healthcare professional’s
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compensation costs. Over the past five years, we, and the industry as a whole, have migrated towards a greater utilization of payroll contracts. During the nine
months ended September 30, 2002, approximately 96% of our contracts with our hospital and healthcare facility clients were payroll contracts.
 

Since 1998, we have completed five strategic acquisitions. We acquired Medical Express, Inc. in November 1998, which strengthened our presence in the
Pacific Northwest and Mountain states. During 2000, we completed the acquisitions of Nurses RX, Inc. in June, and Preferred Healthcare Staffing, Inc. in
November, which strengthened our presence in the Eastern and Southern regions of the United States. We completed our fourth acquisition in May 2001,
acquiring O’Grady-Peyton International (USA), Inc., the leading recruiter of registered nurses from English-speaking foreign countries for placement in the
United States. In April 2002, we completed the acquisition of Healthcare Resource Management Corporation, further strengthening our presence in the Eastern
and Southern regions of the United States. Each of these acquisitions has been accounted for by the purchase method of accounting. Therefore, the operating
results of the acquired entities are included in our results of operations commencing on the date of acquisition of each entity. As a result, our results of operations
following each acquisition may not be comparable with our prior results.
 

At the completion of our initial public offering in November 2001, options to purchase 5,182,000 shares of our common stock that we granted to members
of our management became immediately vested. These options had an average exercise price $12.45 below the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share.
As a result, we recorded approximately $18.8 million of non-cash stock-based compensation expense in the fourth quarter of 2001, of which $18.7 million was
related to these options. In addition, we also recorded $13.1 million of non-cash stock-based compensation expense in the first three quarters of 2001 and $22.4
million in 2000. We also retired all of our indebtedness (approximately $145.2 million) with the proceeds from and upon the completion of our initial public
offering. The retirement of debt resulted in an extraordinary charge against earnings of approximately $5.5 million, net of income tax benefit, related to the write-
off of the unamortized discount on our senior subordinated notes and unamortized deferred financing costs and loan fees resulting from the early extinguishment
of our existing indebtedness, and a prepayment premium resulting from the early extinguishment of the senior subordinated notes.
 
Critical Accounting Principles and Estimates
 

In response to the SEC’s Release Numbers 33-8040 “Cautionary Advice Regarding Disclosure About Critical Accounting Policies” and 33-8056,
“Commission Statement about Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” we have identified the following
critical accounting policies that affect the more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our unaudited consolidated financial statements.
The preparation of our financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires us to make
estimates and judgments that affect our reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosures of contingent assets and
liabilities. On an on-going basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those related to asset impairment, accruals for self-insurance and compensation and related
benefits, revenue recognition, allowance for doubtful accounts, and contingencies and litigation. We state these accounting policies in the notes to the audited
consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2001, contained in our Annual Report of Form 10-K as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, and in relevant sections in this discussion and analysis. These estimates are based on the information that is currently
available to us and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could vary from those estimates under
different assumptions or conditions.
 

We believe that the following critical accounting policies affect the more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our unaudited
consolidated financial statements:
 

 
•  We have recorded goodwill and intangibles resulting from our acquisitions completed in the past four years. Through December 31, 2001, goodwill and

intangibles were amortized on a straight-line basis over their lives of 25 years and 4 years, respectively. Upon the adoption of SFAS No. 142 on
January 1,
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2002, we ceased amortizing goodwill and performed an annual impairment analysis to assess the recoverability of the goodwill, in accordance with
the provisions of SFAS No. 142. If we are required to record an impairment charge in the future, it would have an adverse impact on our results of
operations.

 

 

•  We maintain an accrual for our health and workers compensation self-insurance, which is classified in accrued compensation and benefits in our
consolidated balance sheets. We determine the adequacy of these accruals by periodically evaluating our historical experience and trends related to both
health and workers compensation claims and payments, information provided to us by our insurance broker and industry experience and trends. If such
information indicates that our accruals are overstated or understated, we will adjust the assumptions utilized in our methodologies and reduce or
provide for additional accruals as appropriate.

 

 

•  We maintain an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required payments, which
results in provision for bad debt expense. We determine the adequacy of this allowance by continually evaluating individual customer receivables,
considering the customer’s financial condition, credit history and current economic conditions. If the financial condition of our customers were to
deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowances may be required.

 

 

•  We are subject to various claims and legal actions in the ordinary course of our business. Some of these matters include professional liability,
employee-related matters and investigations by governmental agencies regarding our employment practices. As we become aware of such claims and
legal actions, we provide accruals as appropriate. Our hospital and healthcare facility clients may also become subject to claims, governmental
inquiries and investigations and legal actions to which we may become a party relating to services provided by our professionals. From time to time,
and depending upon the particular facts and circumstances, we may be subject to indemnification obligations under our contracts with our hospital and
healthcare facility clients relating to these matters. Although we are currently not aware of any such pending or threatened litigation that we believe is
reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on us, if we become aware of such claims against us, we will evaluate the probability of an adverse
outcome and provide accruals for such contingencies as necessary.

 
Results of Operations
 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain statement of operations data as a percentage of our revenue. Our results of operations are
reported as a single business segment.
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
September 30,

   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

 
  

2002

   

2001

   

2002

   

2001

 
Consolidated Statement of Operations:                 

Revenue   100.0%   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Cost of revenue   75.6   74.9   75.7   74.9 
         
Gross profit   24.4   25.1   24.3   25.1 
Selling, general and administrative (excluding non-cash stock-based compensation)   12.3   13.6   12.7   13.9 
Non-cash stock-based compensation   0.1   3.1   0.1   3.6 
Amortization and depreciation expense   0.5   1.5   0.4   1.6 
Transaction costs   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0 
         
Income from operations   11.5   6.9   11.1   6.0 
Interest (income) expense, net   0.0   2.7   0.0   3.3 
         
Income before income taxes   11.5   4.2   11.1   2.7 
Income tax expense   4.6   2.2   4.4   1.4 
         
Net income   6.9%   2.0%  6.7%  1.3%
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Comparison of Results for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2002 to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2001

 
Revenue.    Revenue increased 47%, from $137.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 to $203.4 million for the same period in 2002. Of

the $65.5 million increase, approximately $61.9 million was attributable to organic growth of our existing brands through growth in the number of temporary
healthcare professionals and enhancements in contract terms with our hospital and healthcare facility clients, representing an organic growth rate for our recurring
operations of 45%. The total number of temporary healthcare professionals on assignment in our existing brands grew 26% and contributed approximately $35.9
million to the increase. Enhancements in contract terms which included increases in average hourly rates charged to hospital and healthcare facility clients
accounted for approximately $22.3 million of this increase, and a shift in the mix of payroll versus flat rate temporary healthcare professional contracts accounted
for approximately $3.7 million of this increase. The remainder of the increase, $3.6 million, was attributable to the acquisition of Healthcare Resource
Management Corporation (HRMC) in April 2002.
 

Cost of Revenue.    Cost of revenue increased 49%, from $103.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 to $153.7 million for the same
period in 2002. Of the $50.4 million increase, approximately $47.6 million was attributable to the organic growth of our existing brands, and approximately $2.8
million was attributable to the acquisition of HRMC.
 

Gross Profit.    Gross profit increased 44%, from $34.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 to $49.7 million for the same period in
2002, representing gross margins of 25.1% and 24.4%, respectively. The decrease in gross margin was primarily attributable to the shift in mix from flat rate to
payroll contracts and a greater pass-through of bill rate increases to our travelers. Of the $15.1 million increase in gross profit, approximately $14.3 million was
attributable to the organic growth of our existing brands and approximately $.8 million was attributable to the acquisition of HRMC.
 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.    Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 34%, from $18.7 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2001 to $25.0 million for the same period in 2002. Of the $6.3 million increase, approximately $0.7 million was attributable to the
acquisition of HRMC. The remaining increase of $5.6 million was primarily attributable to increases in recruiting, information systems development, marketing,
administrative and office expenses and nurse education and professional development in support of the recent and anticipated growth in temporary healthcare
professionals under contract.
 

Non-Cash Stock-Based Compensation.    We recorded non-cash stock-based compensation charges of $4.4 million for the three months ended September
30, 2001 and $0.2 million for the same period in 2002 in connection with our stock option plans to reflect the difference between the fair market value and the
exercise price of previously issued stock options. The decrease of $4.2 million is attributable to the vesting of the majority of these options upon the completion
of our initial public offering in November 2001.
 

Amortization and Depreciation Expense.    Amortization expense decreased from $1.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 to $0.1
million for the same period in 2002. This decrease was attributable to the adoption of SFAS No. 142, effective January 1, 2002, under which goodwill
amortization ceased. Depreciation expense increased from $0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 to $0.8 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2002. This increase was primarily attributable to internally developed software placed in service in 2001.
 

Interest (Income) Expense, Net.    Interest (income) expense, net was expense of $3.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2001 as compared
to income of $0.1 million for the same period in 2002. Of the $3.9 million change, approximately $3.1 million was attributable to the retirement of all of our
indebtedness (approximately $145.2 million) with the proceeds from and upon the completion of our initial public offering in November 2001.
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Income Tax Expense.    Income tax expense for the three months ended September 30, 2001 was $3.0 million as compared to $9.3 million for the three

months ended September 30, 2002, reflecting effective income tax rates of 52% and 39% for these periods, respectively. The difference between the effective tax
rate for the three months ended September 30, 2001 and our expected effective tax rate of 41% for that period is primarily attributable to the effect of various
permanent tax difference items, the impact of which is magnified by the reduction in pre-tax income due to the non-cash stock-based compensation expense.
 

Comparison of Results for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
 

Revenue.    Revenue increased 59%, from $357.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 to $568.6 million for the same period in 2002. Of
the $211.5 million increase, approximately $190.4 million was attributable to organic growth of our existing brands through growth in the number of temporary
healthcare professionals and enhancements in contract terms with our hospital and healthcare facility clients, representing an organic growth rate for our recurring
operations of 53%. The total number of temporary healthcare professionals on assignment in our existing brands grew 30% and contributed approximately $108.6
million to the increase. Enhancements in contract terms which included increases in average hourly rates charged to hospital and healthcare facility clients
accounted for approximately $65.5 million of this increase, and a shift in the mix of payroll versus flat rate temporary healthcare professional contracts accounted
for approximately $16.3 million of this increase. The remainder of the increase, $21.1 million, was attributable to the acquisitions of O’Grady-Peyton
International (OGP) in May 2001 and HRMC in April 2002.
 

Cost of Revenue.    Cost of revenue increased 61%, from $267.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 to $430.4 million for the same
period in 2002. Of the $163.1 million increase, approximately $148.3 million was attributable to the organic growth of our existing brands, and approximately
$14.8 million was attributable to the acquisitions of OGP and HRMC.
 

Gross Profit.    Gross profit increased 54%, from $89.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 to $138.3 million for the same period in
2002, representing gross margins of 25.1% and 24.3%, respectively. The decrease in gross margin was primarily attributable to the shift in mix from flat rate to
payroll contracts and a greater pass-through of bill rate increases to our travelers. Of the $48.5 million increase in gross profit, approximately $42.2 million was
attributable to the organic growth of our existing brands and approximately $6.3 million was attributable to the acquisitions of OGP and HRMC.
 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.    Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 45%, from $49.8 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2001 to $72.2 million for the same period in 2002. Of the $22.4 million increase, approximately $4.5 million was attributable to the acquisitions of
OGP and HRMC. The remaining increase of $17.9 million was primarily attributable to increases in recruiting, information systems development, marketing,
administrative and office expenses and nurse education and professional development in support of the recent and anticipated growth in temporary healthcare
professionals under contract.
 

Non-Cash Stock-Based Compensation.    We recorded non-cash stock-based compensation charges of $13.1 million for the nine months ended September
30, 2001 and $0.7 million for the same period in 2002 in connection with our stock option plans to reflect the difference between the fair market value and the
exercise price of previously issued stock options. The decrease of $12.4 million is attributable to the vesting of the majority of these options upon the completion
of our initial public offering in November 2001.
 

Amortization and Depreciation Expense.    Amortization expense decreased from $4.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 to $0.3
million for the same period in 2002. This decrease was attributable to the adoption of SFAS No. 142, effective January 1, 2002, under which goodwill
amortization ceased. Depreciation expense increased from $1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 to $2.3 million
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for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. This increase was primarily attributable to internally developed software placed in service in 2001.
 

Interest (Income) Expense, Net.    Interest (income) expense, net was expense of $11.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 as compared
to income of $0.2 million for the same period in 2002. Of the $12.0 million change, approximately $7.8 million was attributable to the retirement of all of our
indebtedness (approximately $145.2 million) with the proceeds from and upon the completion of our initial public offering in November 2001.
 

Income Tax Expense.    Income tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 was $5.0 million as compared to $25.0 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2002, reflecting effective income tax rates of 52% and 40% for these periods, respectively. The difference between the effective tax
rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and our expected effective tax rate of 41% for that period is primarily attributable to the effect of various
permanent tax difference items, the impact of which is magnified by the reduction in pre-tax income due to the non-cash stock-based compensation expense.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

Historically, our primary liquidity requirements have been for debt service under our credit facility, acquisitions and working capital requirements. We have
funded these requirements through internally generated cash flow and funds borrowed under our existing credit facility. At September 30, 2002, we had no debt
outstanding under our revolving credit facility. Upon the completion of our initial public offering in November 2001, we amended and restated our credit
agreement in order to eliminate all of our term loans and to provide for a secured revolving credit facility of up to $50.0 million in borrowing capacity. The
revolving credit facility has a maturity date of November 16, 2004 and contains a letter of credit sub-facility and a swing-line loan sub-facility. Borrowings under
this revolving credit facility bear interest at floating rates based upon either a LIBOR or prime interest rate option selected by us, plus a spread, to be determined
based on the outstanding amount of the revolving credit facility. Our amended and restated credit agreement contains a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio, a
maximum leverage ratio and other customary covenants. Amounts available under our revolving credit facility may be used for working capital and general
corporate purposes, subject to various limitations.
 

We have relatively low capital investment requirements. Capital expenditures were $2.9 million and $3.3 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2001 and 2002, respectively. For the first nine months of 2002, our primary capital expenditures were $1.7 million for purchased and internally developed
software and $1.6 million for computers, furniture and equipment and other expenditures. We expect our capital expenditure requirements as a percentage of
revenue to be similar in the future, other than costs related to our new corporate headquarters, including leasehold improvements, furniture and equipment (which
we expect to range between $6.0 million and $8.0 million in 2003).
 

Our principal working capital need is for accounts receivable, which has increased with the growth in our business. Our principal sources of cash to fund
our working capital needs are cash generated from operating activities and borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Net cash provided by operations for the
nine months ended September 30, 2001 was $10.4 million as compared to $47.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, resulting primarily from
cash earnings generated by us.
 

We believe that cash generated from operations, the remaining net proceeds from our initial public offering and borrowings under our revolving credit
facility will be sufficient to fund our operations for the next 12 months. We expect to be able to finance any future acquisitions either with cash provided from
operations, borrowings under our revolving credit facility, bank loans, debt or equity offerings, or some combination of the foregoing.
 

On November 11, 2002, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $100 million of our common stock, from time to time through December
31, 2003, in open market or privately negotiated transactions. We expect to use available cash balances to effect the repurchase of our common stock. However, if
necessary, we could incur indebtedness under our secured revolving credit facility to effect the repurchase of our common stock.

14



 
At September 30, 2001 and 2002, we did not have any relationships with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, such as entities often referred to

as structured finance or special purpose entities, which would have been established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements or other
contractually narrow or limited purposes. In addition, we do not engage in trading activities involving non-exchange traded contracts. As such, we are not
materially exposed to any financing, liquidity, market or credit risk that could arise if we had engaged in such relationships. We do not have relationships or
transactions with persons or entities that derive benefits from their non-independent relationship with us or our related parties other than relationships described in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001.
 
Potential Fluctuations in Quarterly Results and Seasonality
 

Due to the regional and seasonal fluctuations in the hospital patient census of our hospital and healthcare facility clients and due to the seasonal preferences
for destinations by our temporary healthcare professionals, the number of temporary healthcare professionals on assignment, revenue and earnings are subject to
moderate seasonal fluctuations. Many of our hospital and healthcare facility clients are located in areas that experience seasonal fluctuations in population, such
as Florida and Arizona, during the winter and summer months. These facilities adjust their staffing levels to accommodate the change in this seasonal demand and
many of these facilities utilize temporary healthcare professionals to satisfy these seasonal staffing needs.
 

Historically the number of our temporary healthcare professionals on assignment has increased during January through March followed by declines or
minimal growth during April through August. During September through November, our temporary healthcare professional count has historically increased,
followed by a decline in December. Seasonality of revenue and earnings is expected to continue. As a result of all of these factors, results of any one quarter are
not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any other quarter or for any year.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations, which addresses financial accounting and reporting for
obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets and for the associated asset retirement costs. The standard applies to tangible long-lived
assets that have a legal obligation associated with their retirement that results from the acquisition, construction or development or normal use of the asset. SFAS
No. 143 requires that the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation be recognized in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of
fair value can be made. The fair value of the liability is added to the carrying amount of the associated asset and this additional carrying amount is depreciated
over the remaining life of the asset. The liability is accreted at the end of each period through charges to operating expense. SFAS No. 143 is effective for fiscal
years beginning after June 15, 2002. We do not anticipate that the financial impact of this statement will have a material effect on our consolidated financial
statements.
 

In October 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which establishes a single accounting
model, based on the framework established in SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of,
for long-lived assets to be disposed of by sale, and resolves implementation issues related to SFAS No. 121. We are required to adopt SFAS No. 144 no later than
the first quarter of fiscal 2003. We do not anticipate that the financial impact of this statement will have a material effect on our consolidated financial statements.
 

In April 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 145, Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 64, Amendment of FASB Statement No. 13, and Technical
Corrections. SFAS No. 145 rescinds SFAS No. 4, which required all gains and losses from the extinguishment of debt to be aggregated and, if material, classified
as an extraordinary item, net of the related income tax effect. SFAS No. 145 will be effective for fiscal years beginning after May 15, 2002. The Company will
adopt SFAS No. 145 on January 1, 2003, at which time the extraordinary
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loss on early extinguishment of debt that was incurred during 2001 will be reclassified as a component of other income (expense) in the Company’s consolidated
statement of operations presented for 2001.
 

In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit of Disposal Activities, which provides guidance on the recognition
and measurement of liabilities associated with exit and disposal activities. Under SFAS 146, liabilities for costs associated with exit or disposal activities should
be recognized when the liabilities are incurred and measured at fair value. This statement is effective prospectively for exit or disposal activities initiated after
December 31, 2002. We do not anticipate that the financial impact of this statement will have a material effect on our consolidated financial statements.
 
Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements relate to expectations concerning matters that are not historical facts.
Such forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as “anticipates,” “believes,” “can,” “continue,” “could,” “estimates,” “expects,” “intends,”
“may,” “plans,” “potential,” “predicts,” “should,” or “will” or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. These statements and all phases of our
operations are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, some of which are identified herein and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2001, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These risks and uncertainties may include, but are not limited to: Our
ability to continue to recruit and retain qualified temporary healthcare professionals and ability to attract and retain operational personnel; our ability to enter into
contracts with hospitals and other healthcare facility clients on terms attractive to us and to secure orders related to those contracts; the attractiveness to hospitals
and healthcare facility clients to use our services; the general level of patient occupancy at our hospital and healthcare facility clients’ facilities; our ability to
successfully implement our acquisition and integration strategies; the effect of existing or future government regulation of the healthcare industry, and our ability
to comply with these regulations; the impact of medical malpractice and other claims asserted against us; and our ability to carry out our business strategy,
including adapting to an increasingly competitive environment. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Our actual
results, levels of activity, performance or achievements and those of our industry may be materially different from any future results, levels of activity,
performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to update the forward-looking statements in
this filing. References in this filing to “AMN Healthcare,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. and its subsidiaries.
 
Item 3.    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices, such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and
commodity prices. We do not believe that we have any material market risk exposure with respect to derivative or other financial instruments. At September 30,
2002, our exposure to market risk related primarily to changes in interest rates on our investment portfolio. Our short-term investments consist primarily of fixed
income securities. We only invest in high credit quality issuers and we do not use derivative financial instruments in our investment portfolio. We do not believe
that a significant increase or decrease in interest rates would have a material adverse impact on the fair value of our investment portfolio.
 

A 1% change in interest rates on variable rate debt would have resulted in interest expense fluctuating approximately $56,000 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2001. During the nine months ended September 30, 2002, we had no outstanding debt. A 1% change in the interest rates on short-term investments
would have resulted in no fluctuation in interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and fluctuations of approximately $63,000 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2002.
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Item 4.    Controls and Procedures
 

 

(a)  Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our
disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rules 13a-14(c) and 15d-14(c) as of a date within 90 days of
the filing date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (the “Evaluation Date”)), have concluded that as of the Evaluation Date, our disclosure controls
and procedures were adequate and effective to ensure that material information relating to us and our consolidated subsidiaries would be made
known to them by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q was being prepared.

 

 
(b)  Changes in Internal Controls. There were no significant changes in our internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect our internal

controls subsequent to the date of their evaluation, nor any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in such internal controls requiring
corrective actions. As a result, no corrective actions were taken.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 2.    Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

On September 17, 2002, we issued options to purchase an aggregate of 40,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $20.88 per share to some
members of our management. The issuances were exempt from registration by virtue of Section 4 (2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, as transactions
not involving a public offering.
 
Item 6.    Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 

(a)  List of Exhibits
 

Exhibit
No.

  

Description of Document

10.1

  

Third Amendment, dated as of November 8, 2002, to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 16, 2001, by and
among AMN Healthcare, Inc., as borrower, AMN Healthcare Services, Inc., Worldview Healthcare, Inc. and O’Grady-Peyton International
(USA), Inc., as guarantors, and the lenders party thereto.*

99.1   Certification by Steven Francis pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002*

99.2   Certification by Donald Myll pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002*

*  Filed herewith.
 

(b)  Reports on Form 8-K:  No report on Form 8-K was filed during the quarter ended September 30, 2002.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
Date: November 12, 2002
  AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.

 
 

       /s/    STEVEN C. FRANCIS        

  Name: Steven C. Francis
  Title:  Director, President and Chief Executive Officer
 
Date: November 12, 2002

 
 

       /s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

  Name: Donald R. Myll
  

Title:
 

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
(principal financial and accounting officer)
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CERTIFICATIONS
 
I, Steven C. Francis, certify that:
 

1.    I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (the “Company”);
 

2.    Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;
 

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the Company and we have:
 

a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
 

c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of
the Evaluation Date;

 
5.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the Company’s auditors and the audit committee

of the Company’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 

a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Company’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the Company’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and

 
b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Company’s internal controls;

and
 

6.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls
or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with
regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
 
Date: November 12, 2002
 

 
 

                /s/    STEVEN C. FRANCIS        

  Name: Steven C. Francis
  Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer
     

20



I, Donald R. Myll, certify that:
 

1.    I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (the “Company”);
 

2.    Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;
 

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the Company and we have:
 

a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
 

c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of
the Evaluation Date;

 
5.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the Company’s auditors and the audit committee

of the Company’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 

a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Company’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the Company’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and

 
b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Company’s internal controls;

and
 

6.    The Company’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls
or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with
regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
 
Date: November 12, 2002
 
 

 
 

                  /s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

  Name: Donald R. Myll
  Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 10.1
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated as of November 8, 2002, is

entered into by and among AMN HEALTHCARE, INC., a Nevada corporation (the “Borrower”), AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC. (formerly known as
AMN Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the “Parent”), the Subsidiary Guarantors signatory hereto, the Lenders signatory hereto and BANK OF
AMERICA, N. A., as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the “Agent”).
 

RECITALS
 

A.    The Borrower, the Parent, the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Lenders and the Agent, are party to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
dated as of November 16, 2001, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of April 8, 2002 and as
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 2, 2002 (as amended, the “Existing Credit
Agreement”).
 

B.    The Credit Parties have requested that the Lenders amend the Existing Credit Agreement as provided herein.
 

C.    The Requisite Lenders have agreed to amend the Existing Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein contained, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
 

PART I
DEFINITIONS

 
SUBPART 1.1    Certain Definitions.    Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, the following terms used in this Amendment,

including its preamble and recitals, have the following meanings:
 

“Amended Credit Agreement” means the Existing Credit Agreement as amended hereby.
 

“Amendment No. 3 Effective Date” is defined in Part III.
 

SUBPART 1.2    Other Definitions.    Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Amendment, including its
preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Existing Credit Agreement.
 

PART II
AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING CREDIT AGREEMENT

 
Effective on (and subject to the occurrence of) the Amendment No. 3 Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with

this Part II.



 
SUBPART 2.1    Amendments to Section 8.7.    Section 8.7 of the Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as

follows:
 

8.7    Restricted Payments.
 

The Credit Parties will not permit the Parent or any Consolidated Party to, directly or indirectly, declare, order, make or set apart any sum for or pay any
Restricted Payment, except (a) to make dividends or other distributions payable to any Credit Party other than the Parent (directly or indirectly through
Subsidiaries), (b) payments by any Consolidated Parties to the Parent in respect of the tax liability of the affiliated group of corporations that file consolidated
federal income tax returns (or that file state or local income tax returns on a consolidated, combined, unitary or similar basis), (c) loans, advances, dividends or
distributions by any Consolidated Party to the Parent not to exceed $500,000 in any fiscal year to enable the Parent to pay its costs (including all professional fees
and expenses) incurred to comply with its reporting obligations under federal or state laws or in connection with reporting obligations in respect of any
Indebtedness of the Parent permitted under Section 8.1, (d) loans, advances, dividends or distributions by any Consolidated Party to the Parent to enable the
Parent to pay for corporate, administrative and operating expenses in the ordinary course of business (including, without limitation, costs and expenses in
connection with the Initial Public Offering and advisory fees, commissions and expenses incurred by a Credit Party in connection with any Permitted Acquisition
or other business combination permitted under this Credit Agreement) not to exceed $500,000 in any fiscal year (exclusive of costs and expenses in connection
with the Initial Public Offering), (e) loans, advances, dividends or distributions by a Consolidated Party to enable the Parent to pay an annual management fee to
the Sponsor Entities in an aggregate amount not to exceed $500,000 in any fiscal year, (f) the repurchase, redemption or other acquisition or retirement for value
of any Capital Stock or any option to acquire Capital Stock of the Parent (other than Capital Stock owned by a Sponsor Entity) in an aggregate cash amount not to
exceed $100,000,000 in the aggregate during the term of this Credit Agreement; provided, however, no repurchase, redemption or other acquisition or retirement
for value of any Capital Stock or any option to acquire Capital Stock of the Parent held by members of senior management and other key employees of the Parent
and its Subsidiaries shall exceed $10,000,000 in the aggregate during the term of this Credit Agreement; provided, further, however, prior to and after giving
effect to a Restricted Payment otherwise permitted by this clause (f), on a pro forma basis, the Unused Revolving Committed Amount shall be not less than
$25,000,000, (g) as permitted by Section 8.8 or Section 8.9, (h) loans, advances, dividends or distributions to the Parent to effect the consummation of the Initial
Public Offering, (i) payments in kind of interest accrued in respect of any Subordinated Indebtedness, (j) the refinancing of any Subordinated Indebtedness with
the proceeds received from any Equity Issuance or other Subordinated Indebtedness, (k) Restricted Payments in addition to the foregoing in an amount not to
exceed (x) 50% of Excess Cash Flow for each fiscal year ended after the Closing Date minus (y) the cumulative aggregate amount of Restricted Payments paid
under Section 8.7(k) since the Closing Date minus (z) the Used Revolving Committed Amount as of the date of such Restricted Payment; provided, however,
prior to and after giving effect to a Restricted Payment otherwise permitted by this clause (k), on a pro forma basis, the Unused Revolving Committed Amount
shall be not less than $25,000,000, (l) loans, advances, dividends or distributions by any Consolidated Party to the Parent to enable the Parent to make the
payments or reimbursements of fees and expenses to the extent permitted by Section 8.9(f) and (m) loans, advances, dividends or distributions by any
Consolidated Party to the Parent to enable the Parent to effect any repurchase, redemption or other acquisition or retirement for value of any Capital Stock or any
option to acquire Capital Stock of the Parent to the extent permitted by Section 8.7(f).
 

SUBPART 2.2    Amendments to Section 8.12.    Section 8.12(b) of the Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:
 

8.12    Ownership of Subsidiaries; Limitations on Parent.
 

(b)  The Parent shall not (i) hold any material assets other than (A) the Capital Stock of the Borrower, (B) the Capital Stock of the Parent repurchased,
redeemed or otherwise acquired or retired for value by the Parent to the extent permitted by Section 8.7 and (C) cash to the extent permitted by Section 8.7, (ii)
have any liabilities other than (A) Indebtedness permitted under Section 8.1, (B) tax liabilities in the ordinary course of business,



(C) loans, advances and payments permitted under Section 8.9, (D) corporate, administrative and operating expenses in the ordinary course of business and (E)
other liabilities under (1) the Credit Documents, (2) the documents evidencing and/or governing any Subordinated Indebtedness, (3) registration rights
agreements, (4) stock option plans (including, without limitation, those in existence on the Closing Date), or (5) any other agreement, document or instrument
related to any of the foregoing or (iii) engage in any business other than (A) owning the Capital Stock of the Borrower and activities incidental or related thereto,
(B) acting as a Guarantor hereunder and pledging its assets to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Documents to which it is a
party, (C) activities related to its obligations under the Securities Exchange Act, (D) acting as a borrower or guarantor, as applicable, in respect of Indebtedness
permitted under Section 8.1, (E) in connection with the exercise of its rights under and its compliance with the obligations applicable to it under the documents
listed in clause (ii)(E) above and (F) activities relating to any repurchase, redemption or other acquisition or retirement for value of any Capital Stock or any
option to acquire Capital Stock of the Parent to the extent permitted by Section 8.7.
 

PART III
CONDITIONS TO EFFECTIVENESS

 
This Amendment shall be and become effective as of the date (the “Amendment No. 3 Effective Date”) when all of the conditions set forth in this Part III

shall have been satisfied.
 

SUBPART 3.1    Execution of Counterparts of Amendment.    The Agent shall have received counterparts of this Amendment, which collectively shall have
been duly executed on behalf of each of the Borrower, each of the Guarantors and the Requisite Lenders.
 

SUBPART 3.2    Amendment Fee.    The Agent shall have received, for the account of each Lender approving this Amendment on or before the
Amendment No. 3 Effective Date, an amendment fee equal to 12.5 basis points of the Commitment of each approving Lender, which fee shall be due and payable
to each approving Lender when all of the conditions set forth in this Part III shall have been satisfied.
 

SUBPART 3.3    Other Items.    The Agent shall have received such other documents, agreements or information which may be reasonably requested by the
Agent or any Lender.
 

PART IV
MISCELLANEOUS

 
SUBPART 4.1    Construction.    This Amendment is a Credit Document executed pursuant to the Existing Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise

expressly indicated therein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Amended Credit Agreement.
 

SUBPART 4.2    Representations and Warranties.    Each Credit Party hereby represents and warrants that (i) each Credit Party that is party to this
Amendment: (a) has the requisite corporate power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Amendment, as applicable and (b) is duly authorized to, and
has been authorized by all necessary corporate action, to execute, deliver and perform this Amendment, (ii) the representations and warranties contained in
Section 6 of the Amended Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof upon giving effect to this Amendment as
though made on and as of such date (except for those which expressly relate to an earlier date) and (iii) no Default or Event of Default exists under the Existing
Credit Agreement on and as of the date hereof upon giving effect to this Amendment.
 

SUBPART 4.3    Acknowledgment.    The Guarantors acknowledge and consent to all of the terms and conditions of this Amendment and agree that this
Amendment does not operate to reduce or discharge the Guarantors’ obligations under the Amended Credit Agreement or the other Credit Documents. The
Guarantors further acknowledge and agree that the Guarantors have no claims, counterclaims, offsets, or defenses to the



Credit Documents and the performance of the Guarantors’ obligations thereunder or if the Guarantors did have any such claims, counterclaims, offsets or
defenses to the Credit Documents or any transaction related to the Credit Documents, the same are hereby waived, relinquished and released in consideration of
the Lenders’ execution and delivery of this Amendment.
 

SUBPART 4.4    Counterparts.    This Amendment may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.
 

SUBPART 4.5    Binding Effect.    This Amendment, the Amended Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents embody the entire agreement
between the parties and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, if any, relating to the subject matter hereof. These Credit Documents represent the
final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. Except as
expressly modified and amended in this Amendment, all the terms, provisions and conditions of the Credit Documents shall remain unchanged and shall continue
in full force and effect.
 

SUBPART 4.6    GOVERNING LAW.    THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
 

SUBPART 4.7    Severability.    If any provision of this Amendment is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be fully
severable and the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall be construed without giving effect to the illegal, invalid or unenforceable
provisions.
 



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first

above written.
 
BORROWER:    AMN HEALTHCARE, INC.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  CFO, CAO & Treasurer
 
PARENT:    AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  CFO, CAO & Treasurer
 
SUBSIDIARY
GUARANTORS:  

 
 WORLDVIEW HEALTHCARE, INC.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  CFO, CAO & Treasurer
 
    O’GRADY PEYTON INTERNATIONAL (USA), INC.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  CAO
 
    INTERNATIONAL HEALTHCARE RECRUITERS, INC.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  CFO & Treasurer
 

 
 

 
 

HEALTHCARE RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

      Name: Donald R. Myll
      Title:  Treasurer
 
 
AGENT:

 
 

 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
in its capacity as Agent

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    ROBERT KLAWINSKI        

      Name: Robert Klawinski
      Title:  Managing Director
 

[Signatures Continued]



 
LENDERS:    BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    ROBERT KLAWINSKI        

      Name: Robert Klawinski
      Title:  Managing Director
 
    GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    CURTIS R. HART        

      Name: Curtis R. Hart
      Title:  SVP
 
    UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A.

 
 

 
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DOUGLAS S. LAMBELL        

      Name: Douglas S. Lambell
      Title:  Vice President/SCM
 



 
Exhibit 99.1

 
AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2002 as

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Steven C. Francis, President and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/    STEVEN C. FRANCIS        

Steven C. Francis
President and Chief Executive Officer

November 12, 2002



EXHIBIT 99.2
 

AMN Healthcare Services, Inc.
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of AMN Healthcare Services, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2002 as

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Donald R. Myll, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/    DONALD R. MYLL        

Donald R. Myll
Chief Financial Officer

November 12, 2002


